ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 22-111 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE PERTAINING TO NUISANCES

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, STATE OF WISCONSIN ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 22-111 of the Code of Ordinances for the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, State of Wisconsin be, and hereby is amended to read follows:

"Sec. 22-111. Prohibition; Intent.

- (a) *Prohibition*. No person shall erect, contrive, cause, continue, maintain or permit to exist any public nuisance within the village.
- (b) Intent: Right to Farm. It is the intent of this ordinance to allow the continuation of present agricultural uses and practices in the Village as protected under Wis. Stat. § 823.08. Changes in agricultural technology, practices, and scale of operation may create conflicts between agricultural and other activities. To the extent possible consistent with good public policy, the prohibition against public nuisances should not hamper agricultural production or the use of modern technology on lands and areas primarily used for agricultural purposes."
- 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication as provided by law.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 26th day of February, 2024.

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE

Ayes: 4	By: Wargh Melon
~	Douglas Nelson, President
Nays:	Attest: Janine Carl
Abstentions:Ø	Janine Garls, Clerk
Absences:1	

Village of Yorkville Notice of Newly Enacted Ordinance

Please take notice that, on Monday, February 26, 2024, the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville adopted Ordinance 2024-03, entitled "An Ordinance amending Section 22-111 of the Code of Ordinances for the Village of Yorkville pertaining to nuisances".

This ordinance takes effect upon publication of this notice. The full text of this ordinance may be obtained from the Village of Yorkville Clerk's office, 925 15th Avenue, Union Grove, Wisconsin 53182, or through the Village's website at www.villageofyorkville.com. The phone number for the Clerk is (262) 878-2123.

Janine Carls Clerk

Affidavit of Printing State of Wisconsin

County of Racine

City/Village of Union Grove

Southern Lakes Newspapers, LLC, certifies that it is the publisher of the Westine Report; that such paper is a secular newspaper of general circulation in said county; that it is printed and published in the village/city, county and state aforesaid. It hereby further certifies that a notice, of which the attached notice is a true copy, has been legally published in said newspaper 1 time(s) for 1 consecutive weeks(s); That the first publication was on the 7th day of March, 2024; The last publication was on the 7th day of March, 2024.

Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Signed Mrs 20ler
By Amy Naber, for Southern Lakes Newspapers, LLC
Subscribed and sworn to before me this
Konewithers
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My commission expires
KAREN WHITTINGTON

NOTICE OF NEWLY ENACTED ORDINANCE Village of Yorkville

Please take notice that, on Monday, February 26, 2024, the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville adopted Ordinance 2024-03, entitled "An Ordinance amending Section 22-111 of the Code of Ordinances for the Village of Yorkville pertaining to nuisances".

This ordinance takes effect upon publication of this notice. The full text of this ordinance may be obtained from the Village of Yorkville Clerk's office, 925 15th Avenue, Union Grove, Wisconsin 53182 or through the Villageofyorkville com. The phone number for the Clerk is (262) 878-2123.

Janine Carls

(Published in Westine Report March 7, 2024 WNAXLP - 452006)